TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Moore Wallace North America, Inc.		12/17/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R. R. Donnelley & Sons Company
Street Address:	111 South Wacker Drive
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85384386	SPEEDY XTRALIFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124253909

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 3124258617

Email: chitm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Janet M. Garetto/Nixon Peabody LLP
Address Line 1: 300 S. Riverside Plaza, 16th Floor
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	247083-962US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet M. Garetto

Signature: /Janet M. Garetto/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0032 85384386

CH \$40.00

Date:	02/19/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=donnelleycompaniesmerger#page1 source=donnelleycompaniesmerger#page2 source=donnelleycompaniesmerger#page3 source=donnelleycompaniesmerger#page4 source=donnelleycompaniesmerger#page5	tif tif tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"CASLON INCORPORATED", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"CONFORT & COMPANY, INC.", A NEW YORK CORPORATION,

"HERITAGE PRESERVATION CORPORATION", A SOUTH CAROLINA

CORPORATION,

"MOORE NORTH AMERICA FINANCE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
"MOORE WALLACE NORTH AMERICA, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
"STRATUS GROUP, INC.", AN OHIO CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY" UNDER THE

NAME OF "R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY", A CORPORATION

ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 5:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

0499927 8100M

121359611

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\(CATION: 0089129 \)

DATE: 12-20-12

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0034

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:58 PM 12/18/2012 FILED 05:30 PM 12/18/2012 SRV 121359611 - 0499927 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

MERGING

CASLON INCORPORATED CONFORT & COMPANY, INC. HERITAGE PRESERVATION CORPORATION MOORE NORTH AMERICA FINANCE, INC. MOORE WALLACE NORTH AMERICA, INC. STRATUS GROUP, INC.

INTO

R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware

R. R. Donnelley & Sons Company, a corporation incorporated on the 7th day of May, 1956 pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company");

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the Company owns 100% of the capital stock of each of the following entities (the "Subsidiaries"):

Entity Name	Domestic Jurisdiction
Banta Corporation	Wisconsin
Caslon Incorporated	Delaware
Confort & Company, Inc.	New York
Helium, Inc.	Delaware
Heritage Preservation Corporation	South Carolina
Journalism Online, LLC	Delaware
LibreDigital, Inc.	Delaware
Moore North America Finance, Inc.	Delaware
Moore Wallace North America, Inc.	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley (Europe) Limited	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley Global, Inc.	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley Printing Company	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley Receivables, Inc.	Nevada
Sequence Medical LLC	Delaware
Sequence Partners LLC	Delaware
Sequence Personal LLC	Delaware

Stratus Group, Inc.

Von Hoffmann Holdings Inc.

Ohio

Delaware

SECOND: That the Company, by resolutions of its Board of Directors duly adopted at a meeting held on the 24th day of October, 2012, determined to and did merge into itself said Subsidiaries, which resolutions are set forth below:

"WHEREAS, the Company is the owner of all of the outstanding capital stock or ownership interests (the "Subsidiary Interests") of each of the following entities (the "Subsidiaries"):

Entity Name	Domestic Jurisdiction
Banta Corporation	Wisconsin
Caslon Incorporated	Delaware
Confort & Company, Inc.	New York
Helium, Inc.	Delaware
Heritage Preservation Corporation	South Carolina
Journalism Online, LLC	Delaware
LibreDigital, Inc.	Delaware
Moore North America Finance, Inc.	Delaware
Moore Wallace North America, Inc.	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley (Europe) Limited	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley Global, Inc.	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley Printing Company	Delaware
R. R. Donnelley Receivables, Inc.	Nevada
Sequence Medical LLC	Delaware
Sequence Partners LLC	Delaware
Sequence Personal LLC	Delaware
Stratus Group, Inc.	Ohio
Von Hoffmann Holdings Inc.	Delaware

; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to merge into itself the Subsidiaries and to be possessed of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of the Subsidiaries all as set forth under the provisions of the applicable provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the laws of the State under which each Subsidiary is organized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that if the Senior Vice President, Tax of the Company so determines, any or all of the Subsidiaries shall be merged with and into the Company (each such transaction, a "Merger"), whereupon the separate existence of each Subsidiary shall cease, and the Company shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation");

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Merger shall become effective upon the date which Articles of Merger or a Certificate of Merger (as the case may be) effecting each Merger is

deemed effective by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware or the Secretary of State of the State under which each Subsidiary is organized if other than Delaware; and said Certificates or Articles (as the case may be) shall specify that the Merger shall become effective (such date and time being referred to herein as the "Effective Time") at 11:59 p.m., December 31, 2012.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that at the Effective Time (a) each Subsidiary Interest outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be cancelled and no payment shall be made with respect thereto; and (b) each share of common stock, \$1.25 par value per share, of the Company outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain outstanding as a share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, until successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified in accordance with applicable law and the restated certificate of incorporation and bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, the directors of the Company at the Effective Time shall be the directors of the Surviving Corporation, and the officers of the Company at the Effective Time shall be the officers of the Surviving Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, the bylaws of the Company shall be the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until amended in accordance with applicable law, the restated certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation or such bylaws;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, the restated certificate of incorporation of the Company shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until amended in accordance with applicable law, the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation or such restated certificate of incorporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation expressly agrees to assume and perform all of the obligations of each such Subsidiary, whether in contract or otherwise, as successor thereto, and that all such obligations shall be binding upon the Surviving Corporation; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company are authorized and directed on behalf of the Company to take any and all actions, to create, execute, deliver and file any and all documents, certificates, agreements, resolutions and instruments and to take any and all steps deemed by any such officer to be necessary or appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of each of the foregoing resolutions and all actions heretofore taken by any of them in furtherance thereof are hereby authorized, approved, ratified and confirmed in all respects.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the authority granted pursuant to these resolutions shall remain in effect for one year from the date hereof."

THIRD: That pursuant to the authority granted to her by the Board of Directors pursuant to the above resolutions, the Senior Vice President, Tax of the Company has determined to merge each

of the following Subsidiaries with and into the Company (the "Approved Mergers"):

Entity Name
Caslon Incorporated
Confort & Company, Inc.
Heritage Preservation Corporation
Moore North America Finance, Inc.
Moore Wallace North America, Inc.
Stratus Group, Inc.

Domestic Jurisdiction
Delaware
New York
South Carolina
Delaware
Delaware
Ohio

RECORDED: 02/19/2013

FOURTH: The Approved Mergers are to become effective at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2012 (the "Effective Time").

FIFTH: That anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, the Approved Mergers may be terminated and abandoned by the Senior Vice President, Tax of the Company pursuant to authority granted to her by the Board of Directors of the Company at any time prior to the Effective Time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate to be signed by an authorized officer this $17^{\rm th}$ day of December, 2012.

R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

By: / / f

Assistant Secretary